WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
500 SOUTH SECOND STREET

SPRINGFIELD
62706

< o

March 23, 1973

PILE NO. 8-555 | NN

FEES AND SALARIES:
County Clerks

Honorable Jack Hoogasian
S3tate's Attorney of Lak ount
County Building

Waukegan, Illinois 6¢0

Dear Mr. Hoogasians

le recent date wherein you state:

yould be appreciated concerning

()

t i the collection of the 7 cent
£ e /County Clerk as provided in
Ch 53,/8gction 35, Illinois Revised Sta-
tut light of the new State Constitu-

Section 18 of "An Act concerning fees and salaries”
(111, Rev. Stat., 1972 Supp.,' ch. 53, par. 35) provides in per-

tinent part:
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“The fees of the county clerk in counties of
the first and second class, shall be:

For computing and extending State and County
tax, for each description of real estate and
each person's perscnal tax, for each extension
of each tax, 7 cents which includes the tran-
scribing of the collector's books and apply-
ing the multiplier certified by the Department
of Revenue.

For computing, extending and bringing forward,
and adding to the current tax, the amount due

for general taxes on lands and lots previously
forfeited to the State, for each extension of

2ach tax, 7 cents for each year.“

The foregoing pro?ision, which aliows County Clerks
a fee based upon the computation and extension of State and
County taxes, is in conflict with sec. S{a) of article VII of
the Iilinois Constitution of 1970, which reads as follows:

“{a) Compensation of officers and employees

and the office expenses of units of local govern-
ment shall not be paid from fees collected. Pees
may be collected as provided by law and by ordi-
nance and shall be deposited upon receipt with
the treasurer of the unit. Fees shall not be
based upon funds disbursed or collected, nox
upon the levy or extension of taxes.® (Emphasis
added.)

The Constitution of lilincis is the supreme law of

the State. (Sutter v. Deoples Gas_Light & Coke Co., 284 Ill.




Honorable Jack Hoogasian - 3,

634.) Ae the last sentence of section 9(a), supra, prohibits
fees based upon the extension of taxes, the provision of section
18 of "An Act concerning fees and saiaries”, ggggg, which alléwz
the County Clerk a fee based on the computation and extension

of State and County taxes, is invalid.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




